

April 29, 2014

Mrs. Barcy McNeal Commission Secretary The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215

SUBJECT: Case No.

12-1230-EL-SSO

89-6006-EL-TRF

Dear Mrs. McNeal:

In response to and compliance with the Orders of August 25, 2010 and July 18, 2012, in Case Nos. 10-388-EL-SSO and 12-1230-EL-SSO, respectively, please file the attached tariff pages on behalf of Ohio Edison Company. These tariff pages reflect changes to Riders ELR, OLR, Summary Rider and their associated pages.

Please file one copy of the tariffs in Case Nos. 12-1230-EL-SSO and 89-6006-EL-TRF, and two copies to the Staff. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Eileen M. Mikkelsen

Elm M Millelow

Director, Rates & Regulatory Affairs

Enclosures

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The following rates, rules and regulations for electric service are applicable throughout the Company's service territory except as noted.

Company's service territory except as noted.		Effection
	<u>Sheet</u>	Effective <u>Date</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	1	06-01-14
DEFINITION OF TERRITORY	3	01-23-09
ELECTRIC SERVICE REGULATIONS	4	12-04-09
ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULES		
Residential Service (Rate "RS")	10	01-23-09
General Service - Secondary (Rate "GS")	20	01-23-09
General Service - Primary (Rate "GP")	21	01-23-09
General Service - Subtransmission (Rate "GSU")	22	01-23-09
General Service - Transmission (Rate "GT")	23	01-23-09
Street Lighting Provisions	30	01-23-09
Street Lighting (Rate "STL")	31	06-01-09
Traffic Lighting (Rate "TRF")	32	01-23-09
Private Outdoor Lighting (Rate "POL")	33	06-01-09
MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES	75	07-05-12
OTHER SERVICE		
Cogeneration and Small Power Production	50	01-01-03
Pole Attachment	51	01-01-03
Residential Renewable Energy Credit Purchase Program	60	10-01-09
PIPP Customer Discount	80	06-01-14
Interconnection Tariff	82	01-01-09

RIDERS	<u>Sheet</u>	Effective <u>Date</u>
Partial Service	24	01-01-09
Summary	80	06-01-14
Residential Distribution Credit	81	05-21-10
Transmission and Ancillary Services	83	11-29-10
Alternative Energy Resource	84	04-01-14
School Distribution Credit	85	06-01-09
Business Distribution Credit	86	01-23-09
Hospital Net Energy Metering	87	10-27-09
Universal Service	90	12-19-13
State kWh Tax	92	01-23-09
Net Energy Metering	94	10-27-09
Delta Revenue Recovery	96	04-01-14
Demand Side Management	97	01-01-14
Reasonable Arrangement	98	06-01-09
Distribution Uncollectible	99	04-01-14
Economic Load Response Program	101	06-01-14
Optional Load Response Program	102	06-01-14
Generation Cost Reconciliation	103	04-01-14
Fuel	105	12-08-09
Advanced Metering Infrastructure / Modern Grid	106	04-01-14
Line Extension Cost Recovery	107	04-01-14
Delivery Service Improvement	108	01-01-12
PIPP Uncollectible	109	04-01-14
Non-Distribution Uncollectible	110	04-01-14
Experimental Real Time Pricing	111	06-01-13
Experimental Critical Peak Pricing	113	06-01-13
Generation Service	114	06-01-13
Demand Side Management and Energy Efficiency	115	01-01-14
Economic Development	116	04-01-14
Deferred Generation Cost Recovery	117	06-01-09
Deferred Fuel Cost Recovery	118	06-21-13
Non-Market-Based Services	119	06-01-13
Residential Deferred Distribution Cost Recovery	120	12-26-11
Non-Residential Deferred Distribution Cost Recovery	121	12-14-11
Residential Electric Heating Recovery	122	01-01-14
Residential Generation Credit	123	10-31-13
Delivery Capital Recovery	124	04-01-14
Phase-In Recovery	125	01-01-14

Ohio Edison Company

Sheet 80

Akron, Ohio

P.U.C.O. No. 11

1st Revised Page 2 of 2

SUMMARY RIDER

PIPP CUSTOMER DISCOUNT:

Customers who participate in the Percentage of Income Payment Plan (PIPP) program shall receive a six (6) percent discount off of the otherwise applicable Price to Compare (PTC). A customer's PTC is the total of the above referenced applicable Riders (those denoted by "(**)") per billing period. This discount shall remain in effect through May 31, 2016.

Ohio Edison Company Sheet 101

Akron, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 11 2nd Revised Page 1 of 5

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

APPLICABILITY:

This Economic Load Response Program Rider ("Program") is available to customers taking service from the Company at primary voltages or higher voltages provided that all of the following seven conditions are met at the time of initiation of service to the customer under this Rider and on a continuing basis thereafter: (i) the customer took service under the Company's interruptible tariffs set forth below as of February 1, 2008; (ii) the customer can successfully demonstrate to the Company that it can reduce its measured load to a pre-established contract Firm Load (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph A., below) within two hours of notification provided by the Company without the need of a generator (A customer may intend to use a generator to reduce its usage to below its Firm Load, but if the generator does not operate, the customer must still reduce its usage to or below its Firm Load. Failure of a customer to reduce its usage to or below its Firm Load shall result in the consequences listed in the Emergency Curtailment Event Section herein.); (iii) the customer executes the Company's standard Program contract; (iv) the customer is taking generation service from the Company; (v) the customer is not participating in any other load curtailment or demand response program, including without limitation a demand response program offered by PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. ("PJM") or any other independent system operator; (vi) the customer commits its demand response capability to Company for integration into Company's R.C. § 4928.66 compliance programs; and, (vii) the Commission finds that the demand response capabilities of customers electing service under this rider shall count towards the Company's compliance with the peak demand reduction benchmarks set forth in R.C. § 4928.66 as applied by the Commission's applicable rules and regulations and shall be considered incremental to interruptible load on the Company's system that existed in 2008. Nothing herein shall preclude a customer from requesting and receiving an exemption from any mechanism designed to recover the cost of energy efficiency and peak demand reduction programs to the extent the exemption is requested to reasonably encourage the commitment of customer-sited capabilities to the Company.

Interruptible Electric Arc Furnace Rate	Original Sheet No. 29
Interruptible Rider – General Service Large and High Use Manufacturing	Original Sheet No. 73
Interruptible Rider – Metal Melting Load	Original Sheet No. 74
Interruptible Rider – Incremental Interruptible Service	Original Sheet No. 75

RATES:

In addition to any other charges under any other rate schedules applicable to customer's service, customers participating in the Program shall also pay the charges and receive the credit set forth below:

Charges:

Program Administrative Charge:

\$150.00 per month

Effective: June 1, 2014

EBT Charge:

During an Economic Buy Through Option Event (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph E., below), the portion of the customer's actual measured load that exceeds its pre-established contract Firm Load for any and all hours during such event shall be assessed an EBT Charge, which is calculated for each hour of the event as follows:

EBT Charge = $(AL \times MPD) \times (1 + LAF) \times ([1/(1 - CAT)])$

Filed pursuant to Orders dated August 25, 2010 and July 18, 2012, in Case Nos. 10-388-EL-SSO and

12-1230-EL-SSO, respectively, before

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Ohio Edison Company

Sheet 101

Akron, Ohio

P.U.C.O. No. 11

2nd Revised Page 5 of 5

RIDER ELR Economic Load Response Program Rider

F. Notification

Customers served under this Rider shall be provided notification of Economic Buy Through Option Events and Emergency Curtailment Events by the Company. Customers shall be provided clock times of the beginning and ending of these events, except the Emergency Curtailment Event notification may be stated such that customers must curtail their actual measured load to its Firm Load in two hours from the time the notification is issued. Receipt of notifications set out in this paragraph shall be the sole responsibility of the customer.

Notification of an Economic Buy Through Option Event and Emergency Curtailment Event consists of an electronic message issued by the Company to a device or devices such as telephone, facsimile, pager or email, selected and provided by the customer and approved by the Company. Two-way information capability shall be incorporated by the Company and the customer in order to provide confirmation of receipt of notification messages. Operation, maintenance and functionality of such communication devices selected by the customer shall be the sole responsibility of the customer.

G. Term

This Rider shall become effective for service rendered beginning June 1, 2011, and shall expire with service rendered through May 31, 2016.

A customer may terminate its participation in the Program upon no less than thirty six (36) months advance written notice to the Company. Except as otherwise provided in this Rider, a qualifying customer may return to the Program after a hiatus from the Program of at least one (1) year on the first day of the customer's billing cycle upon at least thirty days prior written notice of the customer's intent to return.

H. Conditions

Payment by the customer of all charges herein is a condition of service under this Economic Load Response Program Rider.

Sheet 102 Ohio Edison Company 2nd Revised Page 1 of 5

Akron, Ohio P.U.C.O. No. 11

RIDER OLR **Optional Load Response Program Rider**

APPLICABILITY:

This Optional Load Response Program Rider ("Program") is available to any customer taking service from the Company at primary voltages or higher voltages provided that all of the following seven conditions are met at the time of initiation of service to the customer under this Rider and on a continuing basis thereafter: (i) the customer has at least one megawatt of Realizable Curtailable Load ("RCL"); (ii) the customer can successfully demonstrate to the Company that it can reduce its measured load to a preestablished contract Firm Load (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph A., below) within two hours of notification provided by the Company without the need of a generator (A customer may intend to use a generator to reduce its usage to below its Firm Load, but if the generator does not operate, the customer must still reduce its usage to or below its Firm Load. Failure of a customer to reduce its usage to or below its Firm Load shall result in the consequences listed in the Emergency Curtailment Event Section herein.); (iii) the customer executes the Company's standard Program contract; and (iv) the customer is taking generation service from the Company under the Generation Service Rider (GEN); (v) the customer is not participating in any other load curtailment program or demand response program, including without limitation a demand response program offered by the PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. ("PJM") or any other independent system operator; (vi) the customer commits its demand response capability to Company for integration into Company's R.C. § 4928.66 compliance programs; and, (vii) the Commission finds that the demand response capabilities of customers electing service under this rider shall count towards the Company's compliance with the peak demand reduction benchmarks set forth in R.C. § 4928.66 as applied by the Commission's applicable rules and regulations and shall be considered incremental to interruptible load on the Company's system that existed in 2008. Nothing herein shall preclude a customer from requesting and receiving an exemption from any mechanism designed to recover the cost of energy efficiency and peak demand reduction programs to the extent the exemption is requested to reasonably encourage the commitment of customer-sited capabilities to the Company. This Rider is not applied to customers during the period the customer takes electric generation service from a certified supplier.

RATES:

In addition to any other charges under any other rate schedules applicable to customer's service, customers participating in the Program shall also pay the charges and receive the credit set forth below:

Charges:

Program Administrative Charge:

\$150.00 per month

Effective: June 1, 2014

ECE Charge:

During an Emergency Curtailment Event (as defined under Other Provisions, paragraph D., below), the portion of the customer's actual measured load that exceeds its pre-established contract Firm Load for any and all hours during such event shall be assessed an ECE Charge which is calculated for each hour of the event as follows. Revenue collected by the Company as a result of any ECE Charge less amounts associated with the CAT (as defined below) shall be credited towards costs to be collected through the DSE1 charge of Rider DSE.

ECE Charge $(AL \times PJM LMP \times 300\%) \times (1 + LAF) \times ([1/(1-CAT)])$ Ohio Edison Company

Sheet 102

Akron, Ohio

P.U.C.O. No. 11

1st Revised Page 5 of 5

RIDER OLR Optional Load Response Program Rider

F. Term

This Rider shall become effective for service rendered beginning June 1, 2011 and shall expire with service rendered through May 31, 2016.

A customer may terminate its participation in the Program upon no less than thirty six (36) months advance written notice to the Company. Except as otherwise provided in this Rider, a qualifying customer may return to the Program after a hiatus from the Program of at least one (1) year on the first day of their billing cycle upon at least thirty days prior written notice of their intent to return.

G. Conditions

Payment by the customer of all charges herein is a condition of service under this Optional Load Response Program Rider.

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

4/29/2014 3:44:56 PM

in

Case No(s). 12-1230-EL-SSO, 89-6006-EL-TRF

Summary: Tariff compliance changes for Riders ELR, OLR and Summary Rider electronically filed by Ms. Tamera J Singleton on behalf of Ohio Edison Company and Mikkelsen, Eileen M